STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1990 No. 296 (S.29)

WATER SUPPLY, SCOTLAND

The Borders Regional Council (Galashiels Mill Lade) (Amendment) Water Order 1990

Made - - - - 19th February 1990 Coming into force - - 26th February 1990

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 17(2) and 107(1) (b) of the Water (Scotland) Act 1980(1) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, on the application of the Borders Regional Council, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Borders Regional Council (Galashiels Mill Lade) (Amendment) Water Order 1990 and shall come into force on 26th February 1990.
- (2) This Order and the South-East of Scotland Water Board (Galashiels Mill Lade) Water Order 1969(2) (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order") and the Borders Regional Council (Galashiels Mill Lade) Amendment Water Order 1977(3) and the Borders Regional Council (Galashiels Mill Lade) (Amendment) Water Order 1984(4) may be cited together as the Borders Regional Council (Galashiels Mill Lade) Water Orders 1969 to 1990.

Amendment of the principal Order

- 2. For article 6 of the principal Order there shall be substituted the following article:-
 - "6. The power to take water conferred by this Order shall not be exercisable after 15 July 1994".

Miscellaneous

3. The Borders Regional Council shall at all times after the expiration of six months from the date on which this Order comes into force keep at the office of the Chief Executive of the Council a copy thereof.

^{(1) 1980} c. 45.

⁽²⁾ S.I.1969/945.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 1977/2040.

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 1984/891.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Scottish Development Department, 27 Perth Street, Edinburgh 19th February 1990

Alasdair C. Paton Deputy Chief Engineer, Scottish Office